consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data has been prepared giving effect to the Acquisition in accordance with Statement of
Financial Auditing Standards (�SFAS�) No. 141, Business Combinations. The estimated total purchase price of the Acquisition, including related
fees and expenses, was allocated to our net assets based upon our preliminary estimates of fair value based on a formal valuation performed by
an independent appraisal firm. The purchase price allocation for the Acquisition is preliminary and further changes are likely to be made based
upon (i) adjustments to the formal valuation analysis by a third party appraisal firm and (ii) the application of EITF 88-16, Basis in Leveraged
Buyout Transactions.

28

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

The GSI Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

(In thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2004

2004 Year

Historical
GSI Group, Inc.

Restated
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)(9)
Pro Forma

GSI Group, Inc.

Sales $ 288,131 �  $ 288,131
Cost of sales 224,027 (1,462)(3) 222,565

Gross profit 64,104 1,462 65,566
Selling, general and administrative expenses 37,551 (839)(4) 36,712
FarmPro loss 7,152 �  7,152
Amortization expense 649 7,051(5) 7,700

Total operating expenses 45,352 6,212 51,564

Operating income 18,752 (4,750) 14,002
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (14,104) (1,194)(6) (15,298)
Interest income 446 �  446
Loss on sale of fixed assets (452) �  (452)
Foreign currency transaction loss (146) �  (146)
Other, net 62 �  62

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest 4,558 (5,944) (1,386)
Minority interest in net income (loss) from subsidiary (92) �  (92)
Income tax provision (benefit) 499 (1,081)(7) (582)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 3,967 (4,863) (896)
Discontinued operations:
Gain from sale of discontinued operations 118 �  118
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations,
net of income taxes (93) �  (93)

Net income (loss) $ 3,992 $ (4,863)(8)(9) $ (871)

29

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

The GSI Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

(In thousands)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Historical
GSI Group, Inc.

Restated(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)(9)

Pro Forma
GSI Group,

Inc.

Sales $ 270,536 �  $ 270,536
Cost of sales 202,409 (1,009)(3) 201,400

Gross profit 68,127 1,009 69,136
Selling, general and administrative expenses 46,324 (342)(4) 45,982
FarmPro loss �  �  �
Amortization expense 3,078 80(5) 3,158

Total operating expenses 49,402 (262) 49,140

Operating income 18,725 1,271 19,996
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (10,918) (556)(6) (11,474)
Interest income 333 �  333
Gain (loss) on sale of fixed assets 110 �  110
Foreign currency transaction loss 488 �  488
Other, net 145 �  145

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interest 8,883 715 9,598
Minority interest in net income from subsidiary (279) �  (279)
Income tax provision (benefit) 48 3,983(7) 4,031

Income (loss) from continuing operations 8,556 (3,268) 5,288
Discontinued operations:
Gain from sale of discontinued operations �  �  �
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income taxes �  �  �

Net income (loss) $ 8,556 $ (3,268)(8)(9) $ 5,288

(1) The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data has been prepared giving effect to the Acquisition in accordance with SFAS No. 141,
�Business Combinations,� and reflects the �push-down� of GSI Holdings� basis into our financial statements. The estimated total purchase price
of the Acquisition, including related fees and expenses, have been allocated to our net tangible assets based upon our preliminary estimates